

05-4976-cr

To Be Argued By:
KAREN L. PECK

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-4976-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

WANDA L. NURSE, also known as Wanda L. Wilson,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

KAREN L. PECK
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	vi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
A. Nurse’s Background in the District Court	4
B. Nurse’s Violation of Conditions of Supervised Release	7
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	13
I. The Sentence Imposed by the District Court Should Be Affirmed Given the District Court’s Consideration of the Requisite Factors, the Explanation Provided, and the Reasonableness of the Sentence	13
A. Relevant Facts	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	13
C. Discussion	15

II. Should This Court Require Further Articulation of the District Court’s Reasoning, a Limited Remand Is Appropriate	20
A. Relevant Facts	20
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	20
C. Discussion	22
Conclusion	24
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 291 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 851670 (2d Cir. Apr. 3, 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 426 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 15 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1994)	4, 12, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 404 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 424 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 356 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2004)	15

<i>United States v. Nurse</i> , 205 F.3d 1326, 2000 WL 127515 (2d Cir. 2000) (unpub.)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Pelensky</i> , 129 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 384 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 90 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Zackson</i> , 6 F.3d 911 (2d Cir. 1993)	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	v
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3583	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	v

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1	16
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.4	16
